

No. 21-381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
TZVI WEISS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC,
Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER
NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————
CAROLINE M. MOOS
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
800 LaSalle Avenue
Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-0630
cmoos@robinskaplan.com

GLENN A. DANAS
Counsel of Record
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 552-0130
gdanas@robinskaplan.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Former National Security Officials*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
Argument	10
I. The ATA and JASTA Are Powerful Tools for Achieving the U.S. Government’s Goal of Fighting Terrorism by Eliminating Terror Financing.....	10
A. Congress Enacted the ATA to Cut Off Funding for Foreign Terrorist Organizations.	10
B. The ATA and JASTA are Intended Not Only to Compensate Victims, but also to Incentivize Private Actors to Disrupt Terrorist Financial Networks.....	13
C. The ATA and JASTA Should Be Interpreted Broadly to Give Effect to Their Purpose.	15
II. Violent Terrorist Groups Like Hamas Thrive by Raising Money Through Ostensible “Charity” Organizations Like Interpal.	16
A. Both Hamas and Interpal Are Officially Designated Terrorist Groups.....	16
B. Hamas Has Long Sought to Access the U.S. Banking System through “Charitable” Organizations that Funnel Money to Hamas’s “Social Wing” in the Palestinian Territories.	19

C. Money Donated to an SDGT, Even a Component of an FTO’s “Social Wing,” Necessarily Aids the Terrorist Organization’s Violent Activities.	21
III. JASTA Liability Does Not Require That a Defendant Have Actual Knowledge That the Specific Assistance Provided Will Be Used for Terroristic Purposes.	24
A. The Second Circuit’s Holding Weakens the U.S.’s Ability to Combat Terror Financing.	24
B. The Second Circuit’s Holding Would Provide a Safe Harbor for Aiding and Abetting Terrorist Organizations Through Nominal Charities.	25
C. Through NatWest, Hamas Received Millions of Dollars that it Used to Fuel a Deluge of Savage Terrorist Attacks that Killed and Maimed Dozens of American Citizens.	27
Conclusion.	29

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	13, 26
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	15, 16
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , Nos. 01-1969, 01-1970, 2001 WL 34108081 (7th Cir. Nov. 14, 2001)	16, 26
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings</i> , No. 19-3970, ECF No. 87 (2d Cir. Mar. 18, 2020).....	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. John D. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-5307, 2003 WL 25586055 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 24, 2003).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021).....	15, 25

<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	20, 23
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC.</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , No. 05-cv-4622 (DLI) (RML), (E.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 18, 2006)	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 2333	13
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	10, 11, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)	10, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	12, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a) (1994 ed.)	21
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	12, 21, 24, 25
JASTA § 2(a)(6)	14
Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 301(a)	12, 21
110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	12
110 Stat. 1247 (1996)	12

Legislative Materials

136 Cong. Rec. S14279-01 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1990).....	11
137 Cong. Rec. S4511-04 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1991).....	11
162 Cong. Rec. H6029 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2016).....	14
162 Cong. Rec. S2846 (daily ed. May 17, 2016).....	14
<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Administrative Practice of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (July 25, 1990)</i>	11, 12
H.R. Rep. 104-383.....	21
H.R. Rep. 104-383 (1995).....	22
<i>The Hamas Asset Freeze and Other Government Efforts to Stop Terrorist Financing: Hearing Before the House Committee on Financial Services Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 24, 2003)</i>	19
Other Authorities	
Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Designated Charities and Potential Fundraising Front Organizations for FTOs</i>	19

Hamas Covenant 1988	17
<i>Hamas</i> , ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA (May 13, 2021)	17
<i>Hamas: The Palestinian militant group that rules Gaza</i> , BBC WORLD NEWS (July 1, 2021)	17
<i>U.S. Designates Five Charities Funding HAMAS and Six Senior HAMAS Leaders as Terrorist Entities</i> , Dep't of the Treasury, JS-672 (Aug. 22, 2003).....	17
Zachary Laub and Kali Robinson, <i>What is Hamas?</i> COUNCIL ON FOREIGN RELATIONS, (Aug. 17. 2021)	18
